

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HANWJH,
Petitioner,

v.

NBA PROPERTIES, INC., MLB ADVANCED
MEDIA, L.P., MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL
PROPERTIES, INC., NHL ENTERPRISES, L.P.,
NFL PROPERTIES LLC, COLLEGIATE
LICENSING COMPANY, LLC, and THE REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Tianyu Ju
Counsel of Record
Glacier Law LLP
41 Madison Avenue, Suite 2529
New York, NY 10010
(332)499-2666
iris.ju@glacier.law
Counsel for Petitioner

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX TO APPENDICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....7

I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN
ENTRENCHED SPLIT AMONG FEDERAL
COURTS OF APPEALS.....7

A. The Courts Are Split on Whether
Operating Website That Is Accessible
From The Forum Meets “Minimum
Contacts” Requirement.....8

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The Courts Are Split on What Contacts Are Required To Meet “Minimum Contacts” Requirement Other Than A Non-Resident Defendant’s Operation Of A Website That Is Accessible From The Forum. . . | 11 |
| C. | These Splits Lead To Different Results In Identical Cases. | 14 |
| II. | THE DECISION BELOW MUST BE REVERSED. | 15 |
| III. | THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO PROVIDE A GUIDANCE ABOUT VIRTUAL CONTACTS. | 17 |
| | CONCLUSION | 17 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

| | |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX A – Court of Appeal, Seventh Circuit’s Opinion (August 16, 2022). | 1a |
| APPENDIX B – The United State District Court, Northern District of Illinois’ Opinion (July 15, 2021) | 27a |
| APPENDIX C – Order Granting Motion for Default Judgment in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (September 20, 2021) | 123a |
| APPENDIX D – Order Denying Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (July 15, 2021) | 127a |

APPENDIX E – Minute Entry Order Denying
Motion to Dismiss and to Lift the
Preliminary Injunction in the
United States District Court for
the Northern District of Illinois
(July 15, 2021).....141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat.</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov.</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir.2011) | 8 |
| <i>Brana v. Moravcik.</i> , 2021 WL 4771008 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | 3 |
| <i>Bros. & Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz.</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cartier v. Seah LLC.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC.</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fidrych v. Marriott Intl., Inc.</i> , 952 F. 3d 124(4th Cir. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Getagadget, L.L.C. v. Jet Creations Inc.</i> , No. 19-51019, 2022 WL 964204 (5th Cir. Mar. 30, 2022) | 11, 14, 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) | 3 |
| <i>Illinois v. Hemi Grp. LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Lifeguard Licensing Corp. v. Ann Arbor T-Shirt Co., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3748480(S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016).. | 10 |
| <i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>NexLearn, LLC v. Allen Interactions, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2017) | 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Rice v. Karsch</i> , 154 F. App'x 454 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Plixer International, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Power Investments, LLC v. SL EC, LLC</i> , 927 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2019) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020) | 9 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1
735 ILCS 5/2-209(c)2
